
Village Board

Village President
Frank DeSimone
 
Trustees
Rosa Carmona
Ann Franz 
Marie T. Frey
McLane Lomax
Nicholas Panicola Jr.
Armando Perez
 

Village Clerk
Nancy Quinn
 

Village Manager
Evan K. Summers

Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
VILLAGE BOARD 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
AGENDA

6:30 PM March 9, 2021 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. ROLL CALL

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT (3 minutes per person with a 30 minute meeting limitation)

V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. February 23, 2021 Village Board Meeting Minutes

VI. WARRANT

1. Warrant Report 3-9-2021 21/05 $1,386,946.58

VII. CONSENT AGENDA – CONSIDERATION OF AN “OMNIBUS VOTE”

VIII. REPORTS OF VILLAGE DEPARTMENTS

A. Administration – No Report

B. Community and Economic Development – No Report

C. Finance – No Report

D. Police Department – No Report

E. Public Works

1. Resolution Authorizing an Award of a Contract for the 2021 MFT Village Street
Improvements Project to Builders Paving, LLC of Hillside, IL in the Not-to-Exceed
Amount of $975,988.00

2. Resolution Authorizing an Award of a Construction Engineering Services
Agreement for the 2021 MFT Village Street Improvements Project to BLA, Inc in the
Not to Exceed Amount of $79,934.00

F. Recreation – No Report



IX. REPORTS OF VILLAGE OFFICERS:

A. PRESIDENT'S REMARKS:

B. VILLAGE MANAGER'S REPORT:

C. VILLAGE ATTORNEY’S REPORT:

X. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

XI. NEW BUSINESS

XII. EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. Review of Executive Session Minutes [5 ILCS 120/2 (C) (21)]
B. Personnel [5 ILCS 120/2 (C) (1)]
C. Collective Bargaining [5 ILCS 120/2 (C) (2)]
D. Property Acquisition [5 ILCS 120/2 (C) (5)]
E. Litigation [5 ILCS 120/2 (C) (11)] 

XIII. MATTERS REFERRED FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION

XIV. ADJOURNMENT



TYPE:
Minutes

SUBMITTED BY:
Corey Williamsen

DEPARTMENT:
Village Clerk's Office

DATE:
March 9, 2021

DESCRIPTION:
February 23, 2021 Village Board Meeting Minutes

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

COMMITTEE ACTION: DATE:

BACKGROUND:

KEY ISSUES:

ALTERNATIVES:

RECOMMENDATION:

BUDGET IMPACT:

ACTION REQUIRED:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
DRAFT_200223_VB 3/2/2021 Cover Memo



 

Village of Bensenville 
Board Room 

12 South Center Street 
Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

Counties of DuPage and Cook 
 

MINUTES OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
February 23, 2021 

 
CALL TO ORDER:  1. President DeSimone called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 
   
ROLL CALL:  2. Upon roll call by Village Clerk, Nancy Quinn, the  
     following Board Members were present: 
 

President DeSimone*, Village Clerk, Nancy Quinn*, Franz* Frey*, 
Lomax*, Panicola*, Perez* 

 
Absent: Perez 

 
A quorum was present. 

 
Staff Present: E. Summers, J. Caracci*, S. Flynn*, J. McManus*, C. 
Williamsen 
 
*Attended the meeting via electronic means. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT: There was no public comment. 

 
APPROVAL OF 
MINUTES:     3. The February 9, 2021 Village Board Meeting minutes were  
     presented. 
 
Motion:    Trustee Frey made a motion to approve the minutes as  
     presented. Trustee Franz seconded the motion. 
 
ROLL CALL:   AYES: Franz, Frey, Lomax, Panicola, Perez 
               
     NAYS: None 
      
     All were in favor. Motion carried. 

 
WARRANT NO. 
21/04:    4.  President DeSimone presented Warrant No. 21/04 in the amount of  
     $760,957.68. 
 
Motion:    Trustee Frey made a motion to approve the warrants as presented. 

Trustee Franz the motion.  
  



Minutes of the Village Board Meeting 
February 23, 2021 Page 2 
 

ROLL CALL:   AYES: Franz, Frey, Lomax, Panicola, Perez 
               
     NAYS: None 
      
     Motion carried. 
 
Resolution No. 
R-23-2021:   5. President DeSimone gave the summarization of the action 

contemplated in Resolution No. R-23-2021 entitled a Resolution 
Authorizing an Agreement with MWM Consulting Group 
for Actuarial Services for Fiscal Years 2020 and 2021. 

 
    There were no questions from the Village Board.   
    
Motion:    Trustee Frey made a motion to approve the resolution as presented. 

Trustee Franz seconded the motion. 
  
ROLL CALL:   AYES: Franz, Frey, Lomax, Panicola, Perez 
  
     NAYS: None 
      
     All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Resolution No. 
R-24-2021:   6. President DeSimone gave the summarization of the action 

contemplated in Resolution No. R-24-2021 entitled a Resolution 
Authorizing the Execution of an Amendment No. 1 to an Existing 
Engineering Service Contract with Strand Associates, Inc. to 
Perform Design Engineering Services for the York Rd (LS-10) 
and Thomas-Foster (LS-15) Lift Station Upgrades in the Revised 
not-to-exceed amount of $112,500.00. 

 
    There were no questions from the Village Board.   
    
Motion:    Trustee Frey made a motion to approve the resolution as presented. 

Trustee Franz seconded the motion. 
  
ROLL CALL:   AYES: Franz, Frey, Lomax, Panicola, Perez 
  
     NAYS: None 
      
     All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Village Board Meeting 
February 23, 2021 Page 3 
 

Resolution No. 
R-25-2021:   6. President DeSimone gave the summarization of the action 

contemplated in Resolution No. R-25-2021 entitled a Resolution 
Authorizing the Execution of a Contract with Superior Road 
Striping, Inc. of Melrose Park, IL for the 2021 Pavement Striping 
Program in the Amount of $18,983.19. 

 
    There were no questions from the Village Board.   
    
Motion:    Trustee Frey made a motion to approve the resolution as presented. 

Trustee Franz seconded the motion. 
  
ROLL CALL:   AYES: Franz, Frey, Lomax, Panicola, Perez 
  
     NAYS: None 
      
     All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Resolution No. 
R-26-2021:   7. President DeSimone gave the summarization of the action 

contemplated in Resolution No. R-27-2021 entitled a Resolution 
Authorizing the Execution of a Four (4) Year Contract with St. 
Aubin Nursery & Landscaping, Inc. for the 2021-2024 Tree 
Purchase and Delivery Contract  in the Not-to-Exceed Amount of 
$142,230. 

 
    There were no questions from the Village Board.   
    
Motion:    Trustee Frey made a motion to approve the resolution as presented. 

Trustee Franz seconded the motion. 
  
ROLL CALL:   AYES: Franz, Frey, Lomax, Panicola, Perez 
  
     NAYS: None 
      
     All were in favor. Motion carried. 
Resolution No. 
R-27-2021:   8. President DeSimone gave the summarization of the action 

contemplated in Resolution No. R-27-2021 entitled a Resolution 
Authorizing an Amendment to the Licensing Agreement for 
Food and Beverage Service Operations at the Edge Ice Arenas 
Between Bella Vista Banquets and the Village of Bensenville. 

 
    There were no questions from the Village Board.   
 
    



Minutes of the Village Board Meeting 
February 23, 2021 Page 4 
 

Motion:    Trustee Frey made a motion to approve the resolution as presented. 
Trustee Franz seconded the motion. 

  
ROLL CALL:   AYES: Franz, Frey, Lomax, Panicola, Perez 
  
     NAYS: None 
      
     All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
PRESIDENT’S 
REMARKS:  
 
Proclamation: President DeSimone read a proclamation into the record 

Recognizing Albertsons-Jewel/Osco of Bensenville, Illinois. 
 
Motion:    Trustee Frey made a motion to approve the proclamation as 

presented. Trustee Franz seconded the motion. 
  
ROLL CALL:   AYES: Franz, Frey, Lomax, Panicola, Perez 
  
     NAYS: None 
      
     All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Proclamation: President DeSimone read a proclamation into the record of 

Appreciation to Fenton Community High School and Superintendent 
James Ongtengco. 

 
Motion:    Trustee Frey made a motion to approve the proclamation as 

presented. Trustee Franz seconded the motion. 
  
ROLL CALL:   AYES: Franz, Frey, Lomax, Panicola, Perez 
  
     NAYS: None 
      
     All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 

President DeSimone shared a video with the Community highlighting 
the vaccination even held on February 13th. The video can be seen 
on the Village’s Social Media Pages. 
  

MANAGERS 
REPORT:    Village Manager, Evan Summers, has no report. 
  
VILLAGE ATTORNEY 
REPORT:    Village Attorney, Bethany Nystrom, had no report.  



Minutes of the Village Board Meeting 
February 23, 2021 Page 5 
 

UNFINISHED 
BUSINESS:    There was no unfinished business.  
 
NEW BUSINESS:   There was no new business.    
EXECUTIVE                     
SESSION:    Village Attorney, Bethany Nystrom, stated there was not a need for 

Executive Session. 
 
ADJOURNMENT:   Trustee Frey made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Trustee Franz 

seconded the motion.  
 
ROLL CALL:   AYES: Franz, Frey, Lomax, Panicola, Perez 
  
     NAYS: None 
      
     All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 

President DeSimone adjourned the meeting at 6:56 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy Quinn 
Village Clerk  
PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville this   day, March 2021 



TYPE:
Warrant

SUBMITTED BY:
Tia Filishio

DEPARTMENT:
Finance

DATE:
3/4/2021

DESCRIPTION:
Warrant Report 3-9-2021 21/05 $1,386,946.58

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

COMMITTEE ACTION: DATE:

BACKGROUND:

KEY ISSUES:

ALTERNATIVES:

RECOMMENDATION:

BUDGET IMPACT:

ACTION REQUIRED:
Warrant Report 3-9-2021 21/05 $1,386,946.58

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Warrant Report 3-9-2021 21/05 $1,386,946.58 3/4/2021 Backup Material



















































TYPE:
Resolution

SUBMITTED BY:
Joe Caracci

DEPARTMENT:
Public Works

DATE:
March 9, 2021

DESCRIPTION:
Resolution Authorizing an Award of a Contract for the 2021 MFT Village Street Improvements Project to Builders
Paving, LLC of Hillside, IL in the Not-to-Exceed Amount of $975,988.00

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors

COMMITTEE ACTION:
N/A

DATE:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
The streets included in the project are Crest Ave (York Rd to east end); Red Oak St (York Rd to East end); Rose St
(south end to Jefferson St); Marion St (Red Oak St to Jefferson St) and Park St (South end to E. Pine Ave). The PCI
(pavement condition index) scores for aforementioned streets are 10, 35, 22, 15, and 47, respectively. The PCI scores
indicate the streets should be reconstructed (below 25) and/or should receive full depth resurfacing (25-39).
All the streets will receive a full-depth resurface (6-inches of Hot-mix asphalt pavement) except for Park St between
Jefferson St and Pine Ave which will receive 2-inch mill and overlay with extensive full depth where necessary. The
scope of work will also include spot C&G repairs and spot sidewalk repairs, minor drainage work, ADA ramps,
sidewalk gaps, striping, landscaping, signage, etc.  

KEY ISSUES:
The 2021 MFT Village Street Improvements Project was advertised on the IDOT Local Roads bulletin on Feb 11 and
Feb 18. The bid opening was on Feb 25, 2021 at 11 AM. Out of the ten (10) bidders that picked up the plans, nine (9)
submitted a bid. Below are the results of the recent bid opening.                                                                            

COMPANY BID RESULTS
Rank

Builders Paving LLC, Hillside, IL $975,988.00 1

Arrow Road Construction, Elk Grove Village, IL $1,035,170.75 2

K-Five Construction, Westmont, IL $1,042,834.04 3

Brothers Asphalt Paving, Addison, IL $1,052,816.81 4

Plote Construction, Inc, Hoffman Estates, IL $1,134,057.06 5

Schroeder Asphalt Services, Huntley, IL $1,134,085.46 6

Johnson Paving, Arlington Heights, IL $1,166,826.06 7

R.W. Dunteman Co., Addison, IL $1,189,830.59 8

M&J Asphalt, Cicero, IL $1,198,957.10 9

Engineer’s Estimate $1,268,476.00 N/A

ALTERNATIVES:
Discretion of the Village Board.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the 2021 MFT Village Street Improvements Project contract with Builders Paving, LLC
as the lowest responsible bidder. 



as the lowest responsible bidder. 

BUDGET IMPACT:
In FY 2021, a total of $992,250.00 has been budgeted for the construction in account 21080810-596000.

ACTION REQUIRED:
Approval of a Resolution Authorizing an Award of a Contract for the 2021 MFT Village Street Improvements Project to
Builders Paving, LLC of Hillside, IL in the not-to-exceed amount of $975,988.00.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Resolution 3/1/2021 Resolution Letter
Location Map 3/1/2021 Backup Material
bid tab 3/1/2021 Backup Material



RESOLUTION NO.  

 

AUTHORIZING AN AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR THE  

2021 MFT STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  

TO BUILDERS PAVING, LLC OF HILLSIDE, IL  

 IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $975,988.00 

 

WHEREAS the Village of Bensenville strives to provide quality services to its 
residents; and 

 
WHEREAS pavement maintenance is one of the core services provided by the 

Village; and  
 
WHEREAS in an effort to extend the life of its infrastructure, maximize taxpayer 

dollars, as well as maintain safe roadways for all those who pass through our Village, the 
Village of Bensenville performs annual pavement projects, and 
 
 WHEREAS the streets included in the project are Crest Ave (York Rd to east 
end); Red Oak St (York Rd to East end); Rose St (south end to Jefferson St); Marion St 
(Red Oak St to Jefferson St); and Park St (South end to E. Pine Ave); and 

 
WHEREAS the Village advertised for the 2021 MFT Village Streets Improvements 

Project on February 11 and February 18 in the IDOT local bulletin, and 
 
WHEREAS out of the ten (10) plan holders only nine (9) submitted a bid for the 

project; and 
 
WHEREAS Builders Paving, LLC of Hillside, IL submitted the lowest responsible 

bid in the amount of $975,988.00 on Feb 25, 2021; and 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Village President and Board of 
Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 

 
SECTION ONE: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a 

part hereof. 
 

SECTION TWO: The Village President and Board of Trustees authorizes and 
approve of a Resolution authorizing an award of a contract for the 2021 MFT Village Street 
Improvements Project to Builders Paving, LLC of Hillside, IL in the amount not-to-exceed 
amount of $975,988.00.  

 
SECTION THREE: The Village President is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute on behalf of the Village of Bensenville, and the Deputy Clerk is hereby 
authorized to attest thereto the necessary paperwork.  

 
SECTION FOUR: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 
 
SECTION FIVE: This Resolution is passed and approved by the President and 

Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, Illinois, this 9th day of March 2021. 



 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank DeSimone, Village President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Nancy Quinn, Village Clerk 
 
 
 
 
AYES:  _________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 
 



0 250 500
ft

Disclaimer: The GIS Consortium and MGP Inc. are not liable for any use, misuse, modification or disclosure of any map provided under applicable law.  This map is for general information purposes only. Although the

information is believed to be generally accurate, errors may exist and the user should independently confirm for accuracy. The map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering design.

A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine precise location boundaries on the ground.

2021 MFT Street Improvements

Notes



JAMES J. BENES AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

 

1011 Warrenville Road, Suite 420 Tel. (630) 719-7570  
Lisle, Illinois 60532 Fax (630) 719-7589 

February 26, 2021 
 
Mr. Joseph Caracci , P.E. 
Director of Public Works  
Village of Bensenville 
717 East Jefferson Street 
Bensenville, IL 60106 
 
Re:  Village of Bensenville                                

2021 Residential Street Improvement Program (MFT) 
Recommendation of Award 

  
Dear Mr. Caracci: 
 
On February 25, 2021 at 11:00 A.M., the Village of Bensenville received and opened five (9) 
proposals submitted for the 2021 Residential Street Improvement Program (MFT).  All opened 
bids contained a proposal bid bond in the required amount of 5% of the total bid.  Attached is a 
Summary of Bids listing each pay item, the unit price bid and the total cost from each bidder.  We 
have examined each proposal and found a calculation error in one (1) of the bids. 
 
Nine (9) bidders submitted proposals for the following amounts: 
     

1) Builders Paving, LLC                         $975,988.00 
2) Arrow Road Construction Company  $1,035,170.75  
3) K-Five Construction Corp.              $1,042,834.04 
4) Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc.                  $1,052,816.81  
5) Plote Construction, Inc.                 $1,134,057.06 
6) Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc               $1,134,085.46 
7) Johnson Paving                                            $1,166,826.06  (As Read = $1,166,721.06) 
8) RW Dunteman Company                             $1,189,830.59 
9) M&J Asphalt Paving Company, INC            $1,198,957.10 
 

The lowest bid was submitted by Builders Paving, LLC of Hillside, Illinois.  Their proposal in the 
amount of $975,988.00 is 23.1% less than our engineer’s estimate of $1,268,476.20.  The largest 
item contributing to the decrease was: 
  

• Hot-Mix Asphalt Binder Course, IL-19.0, N50 (Item #12)       $74,960.00 
• Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, IL-9.5, MIX “D”, N50  (Item # 14)        $46,304.00 
• Porous Granular Embankment, Special (Item #6)                                   $41,591.68 
• Aggregate Base Repair (Item #8)   $30,420.00 
• Preparation of Base (Item #7)   $26,356.20  

 
In accordance with the Bid Documents, Builders Paving, LLC has submitted their IDOT Certificate of 
Eligibility and Bid Bond. The Certificate of Eligibility indicates that they are qualified to be awarded the 
project.  Builders Paving, LLC has also submitted their Affidavit of Availability that verifies that they 
have the available, uncommitted, resources to complete the work. 
 



2021Residentiatstreet,ro.r"ull5,?,"roJo3ffi","#
February 26,2021

Our firm and the Village have personal experience working with BuiHers Paving, LLC on projects of
similar scope and has found them to be a capable contractor. Based on our review of the bid
package and our experience working with them, it is our opinion that Builders Paving, LLC is qualified
to perform the work.

This review concludes that the low bid of $975,988.00 from Builders Paving, LLC is reasonable and
responsible. Therefore, it is our recommendation that the contract for the construction of the 2021
Residential Street lmprovement Program (MFT) be awarded to Builders Paving, LLC of Hillside in the
amount of $975,988.00.

lf you should have any questions con@rning our review of the proposals, please contact us at (630)
719-7570.

Sincerely,
JAMES J. BENES AND ASSOCIATES, INC

By: Jade Ye, PE
Project Engineer

Cc: Project File

Attachment

. Page2



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE:  2021 RESIDENTIAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM (MFT)
JOB NO. 1609

BID TABULATION SHEET
BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 25, 2021 BID AT 11:00 A.M. UNIT PRICE

COMPARISON
LOW HIGH AVE. WEIGHTED

ITEM UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT BID UNIT UNIT UNIT AVE. UNIT
NO. PAY ITEM UNIT QUANTITY COST COST COST COST DIFF. DIFF. PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

1 REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CU YD 210 $35.00 $7,350.00 $25.00 $5,250.00 ($10.00) ($2,100.00) $5.00 $54.00 $35.12 $36.72

2 CONTAMINATED WASTE DISPOSAL CU YD 50 $100.00 $5,000.00 $25.00 $1,250.00 ($75.00) ($3,750.00) $1.00 $100.00 $58.38 $60.63

3 GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION SQ YD 2,501 $4.00 $10,004.00 $0.01 $25.01 ($3.99) ($9,978.99) $0.01 $6.89 $3.10 $3.00

4 SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING UNIT 12 $20.00 $240.00 $0.01 $0.12 ($19.99) ($239.88) $0.01 $169.00 $58.00 $50.43

5 INLET FILTERS EACH 64 $175.00 $11,200.00 $80.00 $5,120.00 ($95.00) ($6,080.00) $80.00 $150.00 $118.89 $120.00

6 POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SPECIAL CU YD 832 $50.00 $41,600.00 $0.01 $8.32 ($49.99) ($41,591.68) $0.01 $74.00 $26.56 $23.57

7 PREPARATION OF BASE SQ YD 20,274 $2.00 $40,548.00 $0.70 $14,191.80 ($1.30) ($26,356.20) $0.30 $2.75 $1.11 $0.99

8 AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR TON 1,014 $35.00 $35,490.00 $5.00 $5,070.00 ($30.00) ($30,420.00) $5.00 $34.00 $14.83 $13.50

9 AGGREGATE FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS TON 576 $20.00 $11,520.00 $5.00 $2,880.00 ($15.00) ($8,640.00) $5.00 $18.00 $8.89 $8.14

10 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT) POUND 237 $0.20 $47.40 $1.00 $237.00 $0.80 $189.60 $0.01 $2.87 $0.69 $0.48

11 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT SQ YD 190 $15.00 $2,850.00 $20.00 $3,800.00 $5.00 $950.00 $1.75 $35.00 $12.12 $10.34

12 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 TON 4,685 $75.00 $351,375.00 $59.00 $276,415.00 ($16.00) ($74,960.00) $58.45 $69.50 $63.93 $63.91

13 MIXTURE FOR CRACKS, JOINTS, AND FLANGEWAYS TON 14 $300.00 $4,200.00 $400.00 $5,600.00 $100.00 $1,400.00 $45.00 $400.00 $168.89 $153.57

14 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, IL-9.5,MIX "D", N50 TON 2,894 $80.00 $231,520.00 $64.00 $185,216.00 ($16.00) ($46,304.00) $64.00 $74.00 $69.32 $69.41

15 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) POUND 5,069 $0.20 $1,013.80 $1.00 $5,069.00 $0.80 $4,055.20 $0.01 $1.00 $0.43 $0.41

16 PROTECTIVE COAT SQ YD 1,643 $1.50 $2,464.50 $1.50 $2,464.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.01 $1.50 $0.50 $0.43

17 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7 INCH SQ YD 507 $70.00 $35,490.00 $68.00 $34,476.00 ($2.00) ($1,014.00) $42.70 $68.00 $59.77 $61.03

18 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH SQ FT 4,325 $6.00 $25,950.00 $7.10 $30,707.50 $1.10 $4,757.50 $5.50 $7.10 $6.43 $6.46

19 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT 255 $30.00 $7,650.00 $28.00 $7,140.00 ($2.00) ($510.00) $2.00 $32.00 $25.82 $28.33

20 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1-3/4" SQ YD 4,656 $3.00 $13,968.00 $2.25 $10,476.00 ($0.75) ($3,492.00) $1.20 $2.80 $2.17 $2.21

21 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 6" SQ YD 20,172 $6.00 $121,032.00 $5.00 $100,860.00 ($1.00) ($20,172.00) $3.50 $7.87 $6.07 $6.18

22 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQ YD 1,021 $10.00 $10,210.00 $13.00 $13,273.00 $3.00 $3,063.00 $7.00 $16.00 $12.33 $12.57

23 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQ FT 2,285 $2.50 $5,712.50 $1.25 $2,856.25 ($1.25) ($2,856.25) $1.00 $1.50 $1.34 $1.37

24 CLASS D PATCHES, 6 INCH, SPECIAL SQ YD 341 $75.00 $25,575.00 $50.00 $17,050.00 ($25.00) ($8,525.00) $15.00 $50.00 $31.22 $30.86

25 DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 2 $200.00 $400.00 $120.00 $240.00 ($80.00) ($160.00) $120.00 $175.00 $129.84 $124.80

26 CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4' DIA., TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE EACH 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $4,000.00 $5,150.00 $4,736.89 $4,783.14

27 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE EACH 3 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,300.00 $3,900.00 ($200.00) ($600.00) $1,300.00 $1,699.50 $1,555.50 $1,571.43

28 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 23 FRAME AND GRATE EACH 2 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 ($200.00) ($400.00) $1,300.00 $1,550.00 $1,460.56 $1,470.71

29 VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 1 $400.00 $400.00 $325.00 $325.00 ($75.00) ($75.00) $250.00 $334.75 $302.19 $305.00

30 FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 23 EACH 9 $350.00 $3,150.00 $400.00 $3,600.00 $50.00 $450.00 $390.00 $430.00 $403.56 $401.71

31 FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1, CLOSED LID EACH 31 $350.00 $10,850.00 $400.00 $12,400.00 $50.00 $1,550.00 $370.00 $412.00 $393.56 $394.29

32 REMOVING CATCH BASINS EACH 1 $500.00 $500.00 $350.00 $350.00 ($150.00) ($150.00) $300.00 $400.00 $351.17 $351.50

33 REMOVING INLETS EACH 5 $300.00 $1,500.00 $100.00 $500.00 ($200.00) ($1,000.00) $100.00 $110.00 $101.44 $100.43

34 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION STANDARD 701501 L SUM 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $11,575.75 $11,575.75 ($8,424.25) ($8,424.25) $6,633.00 $113,868.00 $36,393.19 $29,576.82

35 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION STANDARD 701801 L SUM 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00 ($1,200.00) ($1,200.00) $1.00 $4,250.00 $2,145.24 $2,150.88

36 SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1 SQ FT 100 $32.00 $3,200.00 $15.50 $1,550.00 ($16.50) ($1,650.00) $15.00 $28.50 $17.38 $16.14

37 TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT FOOT 280 $25.00 $7,000.00 $10.50 $2,940.00 ($14.50) ($4,060.00) $10.50 $15.50 $11.87 $11.54

38 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4" FOOT 320 $3.00 $960.00 $1.00 $320.00 ($2.00) ($640.00) $1.00 $1.65 $1.20 $1.16

39 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6" FOOT 1,291 $4.00 $5,164.00 $1.50 $1,936.50 ($2.50) ($3,227.50) $1.50 $2.45 $1.77 $1.71

40 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24" FOOT 240 $15.00 $3,600.00 $7.00 $1,680.00 ($8.00) ($1,920.00) $5.40 $10.00 $7.08 $6.91

LOW BID
ESTIMATE PAVING, LLC

ENGINEER'S BUILDERS
COMPARISON

Page 1 of 6



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE:  2021 RESIDENTIAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM (MFT)
JOB NO. 1609

BID TABULATION SHEET
BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 25, 2021 BID AT 11:00 A.M. UNIT PRICE

COMPARISON
LOW HIGH AVE. WEIGHTED

ITEM UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT BID UNIT UNIT UNIT AVE. UNIT
NO. PAY ITEM UNIT QUANTITY COST COST COST COST DIFF. DIFF. PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

LOW BID
ESTIMATE PAVING, LLC

ENGINEER'S BUILDERS
COMPARISON

41 SODDING, SALT TOLERANT (SPECIAL) SQ YD 1,301 $12.00 $15,612.00 $15.25 $19,840.25 $3.25 $4,228.25 $13.50 $20.00 $15.92 $15.68

42 SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 11 $800.00 $8,800.00 $900.00 $9,900.00 $100.00 $1,100.00 $550.00 $1,450.00 $1,158.89 $1,204.29

43 FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL) EACH 11 $650.00 $7,150.00 $685.00 $7,535.00 $35.00 $385.00 $685.00 $750.00 $694.51 $687.94

44 HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 5" SQ YD 501 $55.00 $27,555.00 $40.00 $20,040.00 ($15.00) ($7,515.00) $30.00 $71.30 $45.57 $44.12

45 COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMEN FOOT 2,945 $25.00 $73,625.00 $30.00 $88,350.00 $5.00 $14,725.00 $29.00 $33.50 $30.79 $30.65

46 DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 63 $500.00 $31,500.00 $385.00 $24,255.00 ($115.00) ($7,245.00) $350.00 $396.55 $377.95 $379.29

47 DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED EACH 8 $1,200.00 $9,600.00 $1,000.00 $8,000.00 ($200.00) ($1,600.00) $975.00 $1,400.00 $1,067.22 $1,032.86

48 DRAINAGE STRUCTURES TO BE CLEANED EACH 21 $400.00 $8,400.00 $365.00 $7,665.00 ($35.00) ($735.00) $350.00 $400.00 $375.71 $375.91

49 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT L SUM 1 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 ($4,000.00) ($4,000.00) $2,000.00 $8,500.00 $4,542.21 $4,339.98

50 STREET SWEEPING HOUR 20 $150.00 $3,000.00 $150.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $250.00 $155.44 $149.86

51 DUST CONTROL WATERING UNIT 5 $100.00 $500.00 $250.00 $1,250.00 $150.00 $750.00 $55.00 $250.00 $156.67 $157.86

TOTAL: $1,268,476.20
(1) BIDDER'S HAND ENTERED TOTAL BID $975,988.00
(2) SUMMATION OF HAND ENTERED TOTALS EXTENDED: (2) $975,988.00
(3) DIFFERENCE IN BID SUMMATIONS: (3) $0.00
(4) ACTUAL ENTERED BID: (4) $975,988.00

Page 2 of 6



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE:  2021 RESIDENTIAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM (MFT)
JOB NO. 1609

BID TABULATION SHEET
BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 25, 2021 BID AT 11:00 A.M.

ITEM UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
NO. PAY ITEM UNIT QUANTITY COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

1 REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CU YD 210 $35.00 $7,350.00 $25.00 $5,250.00 $15.00 $3,150.00 $43.26 $9,084.60 $45.00 $9,450.00

2 CONTAMINATED WASTE DISPOSAL CU YD 50 $100.00 $5,000.00 $25.00 $1,250.00 $100.00 $5,000.00 $70.00 $3,500.00 $10.00 $500.00

3 GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION SQ YD 2,501 $4.00 $10,004.00 $0.01 $25.01 $1.00 $2,501.00 $6.89 $17,231.89 $1.00 $2,501.00

4 SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING UNIT 12 $20.00 $240.00 $0.01 $0.12 $50.00 $600.00 $103.00 $1,236.00 $65.00 $780.00

5 INLET FILTERS EACH 64 $175.00 $11,200.00 $80.00 $5,120.00 $120.00 $7,680.00 $100.00 $6,400.00 $120.00 $7,680.00

6 POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SPECIAL CU YD 832 $50.00 $41,600.00 $0.01 $8.32 $5.00 $4,160.00 $30.00 $24,960.00 $10.00 $8,320.00

7 PREPARATION OF BASE SQ YD 20,274 $2.00 $40,548.00 $0.70 $14,191.80 $0.85 $17,232.90 $0.50 $10,137.00 $0.30 $6,082.20

8 AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR TON 1,014 $35.00 $35,490.00 $5.00 $5,070.00 $16.50 $16,731.00 $20.00 $20,280.00 $10.00 $10,140.00

9 AGGREGATE FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS TON 576 $20.00 $11,520.00 $5.00 $2,880.00 $5.00 $2,880.00 $5.00 $2,880.00 $10.00 $5,760.00

10 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT) POUND 237 $0.20 $47.40 $1.00 $237.00 $1.00 $237.00 $0.30 $71.10 $0.01 $2.37

11 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT SQ YD 190 $15.00 $2,850.00 $20.00 $3,800.00 $10.00 $1,900.00 $3.00 $570.00 $3.00 $570.00

12 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 TON 4,685 $75.00 $351,375.00 $59.00 $276,415.00 $58.45 $273,838.25 $64.00 $299,840.00 $64.55 $302,416.75

13 MIXTURE FOR CRACKS, JOINTS, AND FLANGEWAYS TON 14 $300.00 $4,200.00 $400.00 $5,600.00 $125.00 $1,750.00 $150.00 $2,100.00 $150.00 $2,100.00

14 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, IL-9.5,MIX "D", N50 TON 2,894 $80.00 $231,520.00 $64.00 $185,216.00 $68.70 $198,817.80 $67.00 $193,898.00 $67.00 $193,898.00

15 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) POUND 5,069 $0.20 $1,013.80 $1.00 $5,069.00 $1.00 $5,069.00 $0.10 $506.90 $0.01 $50.69

16 PROTECTIVE COAT SQ YD 1,643 $1.50 $2,464.50 $1.50 $2,464.50 $0.10 $164.30 $0.02 $32.86 $0.10 $164.30

17 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7 INCH SQ YD 507 $70.00 $35,490.00 $68.00 $34,476.00 $62.00 $31,434.00 $59.74 $30,288.18 $62.00 $31,434.00

18 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH SQ FT 4,325 $6.00 $25,950.00 $7.10 $30,707.50 $6.50 $28,112.50 $6.59 $28,501.75 $6.50 $28,112.50

19 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT 255 $30.00 $7,650.00 $28.00 $7,140.00 $2.00 $510.00 $28.84 $7,354.20 $32.00 $8,160.00

20 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1-3/4" SQ YD 4,656 $3.00 $13,968.00 $2.25 $10,476.00 $2.75 $12,804.00 $2.00 $9,312.00 $2.25 $10,476.00

21 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 6" SQ YD 20,172 $6.00 $121,032.00 $5.00 $100,860.00 $6.00 $121,032.00 $3.50 $70,602.00 $7.25 $146,247.00

22 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQ YD 1,021 $10.00 $10,210.00 $13.00 $13,273.00 $9.50 $9,699.50 $12.36 $12,619.56 $16.00 $16,336.00

23 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQ FT 2,285 $2.50 $5,712.50 $1.25 $2,856.25 $1.50 $3,427.50 $1.39 $3,176.15 $1.50 $3,427.50

24 CLASS D PATCHES, 6 INCH, SPECIAL SQ YD 341 $75.00 $25,575.00 $50.00 $17,050.00 $15.00 $5,115.00 $30.00 $10,230.00 $25.00 $8,525.00

25 DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 2 $200.00 $400.00 $120.00 $240.00 $175.00 $350.00 $123.60 $247.20 $120.00 $240.00

26 CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4' DIA., TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE EACH 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,532.00 $4,532.00 $5,150.00 $5,150.00

27 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE EACH 3 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,300.00 $3,900.00 $1,300.00 $3,900.00 $1,699.50 $5,098.50 $1,650.00 $4,950.00

28 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 23 FRAME AND GRATE EACH 2 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,545.00 $3,090.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

29 VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 1 $400.00 $400.00 $325.00 $325.00 $250.00 $250.00 $334.75 $334.75 $285.00 $285.00

30 FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 23 EACH 9 $350.00 $3,150.00 $400.00 $3,600.00 $400.00 $3,600.00 $412.00 $3,708.00 $400.00 $3,600.00

31 FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1, CLOSED LID EACH 31 $350.00 $10,850.00 $400.00 $12,400.00 $370.00 $11,470.00 $412.00 $12,772.00 $400.00 $12,400.00

32 REMOVING CATCH BASINS EACH 1 $500.00 $500.00 $350.00 $350.00 $300.00 $300.00 $360.50 $360.50 $350.00 $350.00

33 REMOVING INLETS EACH 5 $300.00 $1,500.00 $100.00 $500.00 $100.00 $500.00 $103.00 $515.00 $100.00 $500.00

34 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION STANDARD 701501 L SUM 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $11,575.75 $11,575.75 $26,400.00 $26,400.00 $52,071.99 $52,071.99 $113,868.00 $113,868.00

35 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION STANDARD 701801 L SUM 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $3,575.00 $3,575.00 $3,678.13 $3,678.13 $1.00 $1.00

36 SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1 SQ FT 100 $32.00 $3,200.00 $15.50 $1,550.00 $15.50 $1,550.00 $15.96 $1,596.00 $17.50 $1,750.00

37 TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT FOOT 280 $25.00 $7,000.00 $10.50 $2,940.00 $10.50 $2,940.00 $10.81 $3,026.80 $15.50 $4,340.00

38 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4" FOOT 320 $3.00 $960.00 $1.00 $320.00 $1.65 $528.00 $1.03 $329.60 $1.00 $320.00

39 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6" FOOT 1,291 $4.00 $5,164.00 $1.50 $1,936.50 $2.45 $3,162.95 $1.54 $1,988.14 $1.50 $1,936.50

40 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24" FOOT 240 $15.00 $3,600.00 $7.00 $1,680.00 $5.40 $1,296.00 $7.21 $1,730.40 $10.00 $2,400.00

ESTIMATE PAVING, INC.PAVING, LLC PAVING
ENGINEER'S BROTHERS ASPHALT BUILDERS JOHNSONARROW ROAD

CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY

Page 3 of 6



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE:  2021 RESIDENTIAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM (MFT)
JOB NO. 1609

BID TABULATION SHEET
BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 25, 2021 BID AT 11:00 A.M.

ITEM UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
NO. PAY ITEM UNIT QUANTITY COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

ESTIMATE PAVING, INC.PAVING, LLC PAVING
ENGINEER'S BROTHERS ASPHALT BUILDERS JOHNSONARROW ROAD

CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY

41 SODDING, SALT TOLERANT (SPECIAL) SQ YD 1,301 $12.00 $15,612.00 $15.25 $19,840.25 $14.25 $18,539.25 $17.51 $22,780.51 $14.25 $18,539.25

42 SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 11 $800.00 $8,800.00 $900.00 $9,900.00 $550.00 $6,050.00 $1,030.00 $11,330.00 $1,450.00 $15,950.00

43 FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL) EACH 11 $650.00 $7,150.00 $685.00 $7,535.00 $685.00 $7,535.00 $705.55 $7,761.05 $685.00 $7,535.00

44 HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 5" SQ YD 501 $55.00 $27,555.00 $40.00 $20,040.00 $71.30 $35,721.30 $30.00 $15,030.00 $58.00 $29,058.00

45 COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMEN FOOT 2,945 $25.00 $73,625.00 $30.00 $88,350.00 $33.50 $98,657.50 $29.87 $87,967.15 $31.00 $91,295.00

46 DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 63 $500.00 $31,500.00 $385.00 $24,255.00 $375.00 $23,625.00 $396.55 $24,982.65 $350.00 $22,050.00

47 DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED EACH 8 $1,200.00 $9,600.00 $1,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,200.00 $9,600.00 $1,030.00 $8,240.00 $1,000.00 $8,000.00

48 DRAINAGE STRUCTURES TO BE CLEANED EACH 21 $400.00 $8,400.00 $365.00 $7,665.00 $350.00 $7,350.00 $391.40 $8,219.40 $380.00 $7,980.00

49 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT L SUM 1 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,114.85 $4,114.85 $3,995.00 $3,995.00

50 STREET SWEEPING HOUR 20 $150.00 $3,000.00 $150.00 $3,000.00 $250.00 $5,000.00 $100.00 $2,000.00 $160.00 $3,200.00

51 DUST CONTROL WATERING UNIT 5 $100.00 $500.00 $250.00 $1,250.00 $165.00 $825.00 $100.00 $500.00 $200.00 $1,000.00

TOTAL: $1,268,476.20
(1) BIDDER'S HAND ENTERED TOTAL BID $975,988.00 (1) $1,035,170.75 (1) $1,052,816.81 (1) $1,166,721.06
(2) SUMMATION OF HAND ENTERED TOTALS EXTENDED: (2) $975,988.00 (2) $1,035,170.75 (2) $1,052,816.81 (2) $1,166,826.06
(3) DIFFERENCE IN BID SUMMATIONS: (3) $0.00 (3) $0.00 (3) $0.00 (3) $105.00
(4) ACTUAL ENTERED BID: (4) $975,988.00 (4) $1,035,170.75 (4) $1,052,816.81 (4) $1,166,826.06

1) An error occurred in the extension
of item #48 total cost.

Page 4 of 6



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE:  2021 RESIDENTIAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM (MFT)
JOB NO. 1609

BID TABULATION SHEET
BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 25, 2021 BID AT 11:00 A.M.

ITEM
NO. PAY ITEM UNIT QUANTITY

1 REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CU YD 210

2 CONTAMINATED WASTE DISPOSAL CU YD 50

3 GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION SQ YD 2,501

4 SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING UNIT 12

5 INLET FILTERS EACH 64

6 POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SPECIAL CU YD 832

7 PREPARATION OF BASE SQ YD 20,274

8 AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR TON 1,014

9 AGGREGATE FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS TON 576

10 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT) POUND 237

11 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT SQ YD 190

12 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 TON 4,685

13 MIXTURE FOR CRACKS, JOINTS, AND FLANGEWAYS TON 14

14 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, IL-9.5,MIX "D", N50 TON 2,894

15 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) POUND 5,069

16 PROTECTIVE COAT SQ YD 1,643

17 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7 INCH SQ YD 507

18 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH SQ FT 4,325

19 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT 255

20 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1-3/4" SQ YD 4,656

21 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 6" SQ YD 20,172

22 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQ YD 1,021

23 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQ FT 2,285

24 CLASS D PATCHES, 6 INCH, SPECIAL SQ YD 341

25 DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 2

26 CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4' DIA., TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE EACH 1

27 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE EACH 3

28 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 23 FRAME AND GRATE EACH 2

29 VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 1

30 FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 23 EACH 9

31 FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1, CLOSED LID EACH 31

32 REMOVING CATCH BASINS EACH 1

33 REMOVING INLETS EACH 5

34 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION STANDARD 701501 L SUM 1

35 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION STANDARD 701801 L SUM 1

36 SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1 SQ FT 100

37 TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT FOOT 280

38 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4" FOOT 320

39 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6" FOOT 1,291

40 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24" FOOT 240

UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

$5.00 $1,050.00 $54.00 $11,340.00 $45.00 $9,450.00 $53.80 $11,298.00 $30.00 $6,300.00

$80.00 $4,000.00 $80.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $50.00 $94.40 $4,720.00 $65.00 $3,250.00

$3.00 $7,503.00 $6.00 $15,006.00 $2.00 $5,002.00 $2.67 $6,677.67 $5.35 $13,380.35

$60.00 $720.00 $169.00 $2,028.00 $0.01 $0.12 $0.01 $0.12 $75.00 $900.00

$150.00 $9,600.00 $145.00 $9,280.00 $120.00 $7,680.00 $120.00 $7,680.00 $115.00 $7,360.00

$20.00 $16,640.00 $74.00 $61,568.00 $10.00 $8,320.00 $40.00 $33,280.00 $50.00 $41,600.00

$0.80 $16,219.20 $1.50 $30,411.00 $2.75 $55,753.50 $2.04 $41,358.96 $0.55 $11,150.70

$12.00 $12,168.00 $34.00 $34,476.00 $5.00 $5,070.00 $10.00 $10,140.00 $21.00 $21,294.00

$12.00 $6,912.00 $18.00 $10,368.00 $5.00 $2,880.00 $10.00 $5,760.00 $10.00 $5,760.00

$0.01 $2.37 $1.00 $237.00 $0.01 $2.37 $2.87 $680.19 $0.01 $2.37

$1.75 $332.50 $35.00 $6,650.00 $20.00 $3,800.00 $11.36 $2,158.40 $5.00 $950.00

$64.50 $302,182.50 $63.00 $295,155.00 $64.00 $299,840.00 $68.35 $320,219.75 $69.50 $325,607.50

$50.00 $700.00 $400.00 $5,600.00 $45.00 $630.00 $100.00 $1,400.00 $100.00 $1,400.00

$70.00 $202,580.00 $70.00 $202,580.00 $72.00 $208,368.00 $71.20 $206,052.80 $74.00 $214,156.00

$0.01 $50.69 $1.00 $5,069.00 $0.01 $50.69 $0.74 $3,751.06 $0.01 $50.69

$0.01 $16.43 $1.00 $1,643.00 $0.01 $16.43 $0.80 $1,314.40 $1.00 $1,643.00

$58.00 $29,406.00 $67.50 $34,222.50 $60.00 $30,420.00 $42.70 $21,648.90 $58.00 $29,406.00

$6.40 $27,680.00 $5.50 $23,787.50 $6.75 $29,193.75 $5.50 $23,787.50 $7.00 $30,275.00

$28.00 $7,140.00 $28.50 $7,267.50 $28.00 $7,140.00 $25.00 $6,375.00 $32.00 $8,160.00

$2.00 $9,312.00 $1.90 $8,846.40 $2.80 $13,036.80 $2.35 $10,941.60 $1.20 $5,587.20

$6.30 $127,083.60 $6.50 $131,118.00 $6.70 $135,152.40 $7.87 $158,753.64 $5.50 $110,946.00

$12.00 $12,252.00 $13.00 $13,273.00 $16.00 $16,336.00 $12.15 $12,405.15 $7.00 $7,147.00

$1.35 $3,084.75 $1.25 $2,856.25 $1.45 $3,313.25 $1.40 $3,199.00 $1.00 $2,285.00

$20.00 $6,820.00 $25.00 $8,525.00 $42.00 $14,322.00 $35.00 $11,935.00 $39.00 $13,299.00

$120.00 $240.00 $150.00 $300.00 $120.00 $240.00 $120.00 $240.00 $120.00 $240.00

$5,150.00 $5,150.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $5,150.00 $5,150.00 $5,150.00 $5,150.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

$1,650.00 $4,950.00 $1,550.00 $4,650.00 $1,650.00 $4,950.00 $1,650.00 $4,950.00 $1,550.00 $4,650.00

$1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,550.00 $3,100.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,450.00 $2,900.00

$325.00 $325.00 $300.00 $300.00 $325.00 $325.00 $325.00 $325.00 $250.00 $250.00

$400.00 $3,600.00 $430.00 $3,870.00 $400.00 $3,600.00 $400.00 $3,600.00 $390.00 $3,510.00

$400.00 $12,400.00 $370.00 $11,470.00 $400.00 $12,400.00 $400.00 $12,400.00 $390.00 $12,090.00

$350.00 $350.00 $400.00 $400.00 $350.00 $350.00 $350.00 $350.00 $350.00 $350.00

$100.00 $500.00 $100.00 $500.00 $100.00 $500.00 $100.00 $500.00 $110.00 $550.00

$6,633.00 $6,633.00 $18,250.00 $18,250.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $46,840.00 $46,840.00 $29,900.00 $29,900.00

$1.00 $1.00 $4,250.00 $4,250.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00

$15.50 $1,550.00 $15.00 $1,500.00 $15.50 $1,550.00 $17.50 $1,750.00 $28.50 $2,850.00

$10.50 $2,940.00 $11.00 $3,080.00 $10.50 $2,940.00 $15.50 $4,340.00 $12.00 $3,360.00

$1.00 $320.00 $1.65 $528.00 $1.00 $320.00 $1.35 $432.00 $1.10 $352.00

$1.50 $1,936.50 $2.45 $3,162.95 $1.50 $1,936.50 $1.85 $2,388.35 $1.65 $2,130.15

$7.00 $1,680.00 $5.40 $1,296.00 $7.00 $1,680.00 $7.25 $1,740.00 $7.50 $1,800.00

K-FIVE
CONSTRUCTION CORP.

M&J ASPHALT
PAVING COMPANY, INC.

PLOTE RW DUNTEMAN
COMPANYCONSTRUCTION, INC.

SCHROEDER ASPHALT
SERVICES, INC

Page 5 of 6



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE:  2021 RESIDENTIAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM (MFT)
JOB NO. 1609

BID TABULATION SHEET
BIDS OPENED: FEBRUARY 25, 2021 BID AT 11:00 A.M.

ITEM
NO. PAY ITEM UNIT QUANTITY

41 SODDING, SALT TOLERANT (SPECIAL) SQ YD 1,301

42 SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 11

43 FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL) EACH 11

44 HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 5" SQ YD 501

45 COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMEN FOOT 2,945

46 DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 63

47 DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED EACH 8

48 DRAINAGE STRUCTURES TO BE CLEANED EACH 21

49 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT L SUM 1

50 STREET SWEEPING HOUR 20

51 DUST CONTROL WATERING UNIT 5

TOTAL:
(1) BIDDER'S HAND ENTERED TOTAL BID
(2) SUMMATION OF HAND ENTERED TOTALS EXTENDED:
(3) DIFFERENCE IN BID SUMMATIONS:
(4) ACTUAL ENTERED BID:

UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

K-FIVE
CONSTRUCTION CORP.

M&J ASPHALT
PAVING COMPANY, INC.

PLOTE RW DUNTEMAN
COMPANYCONSTRUCTION, INC.

SCHROEDER ASPHALT
SERVICES, INC

$13.50 $17,563.50 $20.00 $26,020.00 $15.25 $19,840.25 $15.25 $19,840.25 $18.00 $23,418.00

$1,450.00 $15,950.00 $750.00 $8,250.00 $1,450.00 $15,950.00 $1,450.00 $15,950.00 $1,400.00 $15,400.00

$685.00 $7,535.00 $750.00 $8,250.00 $685.00 $7,535.00 $685.00 $7,535.00 $685.00 $7,535.00

$40.00 $20,040.00 $38.00 $19,038.00 $63.00 $31,563.00 $35.35 $17,710.35 $34.50 $17,284.50

$29.00 $85,405.00 $33.00 $97,185.00 $31.00 $91,295.00 $29.70 $87,466.50 $30.00 $88,350.00

$385.00 $24,255.00 $350.00 $22,050.00 $385.00 $24,255.00 $385.00 $24,255.00 $390.00 $24,570.00

$1,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,400.00 $11,200.00 $1,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,000.00 $8,000.00 $975.00 $7,800.00

$380.00 $7,980.00 $400.00 $8,400.00 $350.00 $7,350.00 $380.00 $7,980.00 $385.00 $8,085.00

$3,275.00 $3,275.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,995.00 $3,995.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

$165.00 $3,300.00 $120.00 $2,400.00 $150.00 $3,000.00 $164.00 $3,280.00 $140.00 $2,800.00

$100.00 $500.00 $240.00 $1,200.00 $100.00 $500.00 $55.00 $275.00 $200.00 $1,000.00

(1) $1,042,834.04 (1) $1,198,957.10 (1) $1,134,057.06 (1) $1,189,830.59 (1) $1,134,085.46
(2) $1,042,834.04 (2) $1,198,957.10 (2) $1,134,057.06 (2) $1,189,830.59 (2) $1,134,085.46
(3) $0.00 (3) $0.00 (3) $0.00 (3) $0.00 (3) $0.00
(4) $1,042,834.04 (4) $1,198,957.10 (4) $1,134,057.06 (4) $1,189,830.59 (4) $1,134,085.46

Page 6 of 6



TYPE:
Resolution

SUBMITTED BY:
Joe Caracci

DEPARTMENT:
Public Works

DATE:
March 9, 2021

DESCRIPTION:
Resolution Authorizing an Award of a Construction Engineering Services Agreement for the 2021 MFT Village
Street Improvements Project to BLA, Inc in the Not to Exceed Amount of $79,934.00

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors

COMMITTEE ACTION:
N/A

DATE:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
The streets included in the project are Crest Ave (York Rd to east end); Red Oak St (York Rd to East end);
Rose St (south end to Jefferson St); Marion St (Red Oak St to Jefferson St) and Park St (South end to E.
Pine Ave). The PCI (pavement condition index) scores for aforementioned streets are 10, 35, 22, 15, and 47,
respectively. The PCI scores indicate the streets should be reconstructed (below 25) and/or should receive full
depth resurfacing (25-39).
All the streets will receive a full-depth resurface (6-inches of Hot-mix asphalt pavement) except for Park St
between Jefferson St and Pine Ave which will receive 2-inch mill and overlay with extensive full depth where
necessary. The scope of work will also include spot C&G repairs and spot sidewalk repairs, minor drainage
work, ADA ramps, sidewalk gaps, striping, landscaping, signage, etc.  

KEY ISSUES:
In 2017, the Village advertised for and selected through a Qualification Based System (QBS) approach a list
of engineering firms to provide design as well as construction engineering services for the upcoming years.
BLA, Inc is one of the short listed firms to provide construction-engineering services.
BLA brings forth a very experienced project team that has successfully provided similar services to the Village
on various projects. The proposed assignment scope includes on-site inspections, review of project layout,
construction documentation, material testing and preparation of record drawings.  The material testing required
for the project will be performed by Rubino Engineering as a sub-consultant, and includes all sub-grade,
concrete and asphalt pavement assessments and observations.
BLA’s original proposed work effort and fee totals $84,665. After negotiations, the fees are reduced to
$79,934.00 resulting in the savings of $4,731.00. This not-to-exceed fee equates to 6.3% of the Engineer’s
estimated cost of $1,268,476.00 for the project. Typically, the construction engineering costs for locally funded
project falls within 8-10% range.

ALTERNATIVES:
Discretion of the Village Board.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the Resolution Authorizing an Award of a Construction Engineering Services
Agreement for the 2021 MFT Village Street Improvements Project to BLA, Inc in the Not to Exceed Amount of
$79,934.00.

BUDGET IMPACT:
In FY 2021, a total of $110,000.00 has been budgeted for the construction engineering services in account
21080810-536515.



ACTION REQUIRED:
Approval of a Resolution Authorizing an Award of a Construction Engineering Services Agreement for the
2021 MFT Village Street Improvements Project to BLA, Inc in the not to exceed amount of $79,934.00.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Resolution 3/1/2021 Resolution Letter
Location Map 3/1/2021 Backup Material
Proposal - Revised 3/1/2021 Backup Material
Proposal - Draft 3/1/2021 Backup Material



 

RESOLUTION NO.  

 

AUTHORIZING AN AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE  

2021 MFT VILLAGE STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  

TO BLA, INC 

IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $79,934.00 

  

WHEREAS the Village of Bensenville strives to provide quality services to its 
residents; and 

 
WHEREAS pavement maintenance is one of the core services provided by the 

Village; and  
 
WHEREAS in an effort to extend the life of its infrastructure, maximize taxpayer 

dollars, as well as maintain safe roadways for all those who pass through our Village, the 
Village of Bensenville performs annual pavement projects, and 
 
 WHEREAS the streets included in the project are Crest Ave (York Rd to east end); 
Red Oak St (York Rd to East end); Rose St (south end to Jefferson St); Marion St (Red 
Oak St to Jefferson St); and Park St (South end to E. Pine Ave); and 

 
 WHEREAS the Village has an approved short list of firms to provide construction 
engineering services; and  
 
 WHEREAS BLA, Inc. (BLA) is one of the short listed firms; and  
 
 WHEREAS BLA has an extensive amount of experience working on municipal 
projects various projects for the Village in the past; and 
  

WHEREAS the Village requested a proposal from BLA, Inc; and 
 
WHEREAS after negotiations the total construction engineering cost proposal 

received is in the not-to-exceed amount of $79,934.00; and 
 
WHEREAS the Village feels confident of hiring BLA due to their knowledge and 

familiarity with similar projects. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Village President and Board of 

Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a 

part hereof. 
 



SECTION TWO: The Village President and Board of Trustees authorizes an award 
of a Construction Engineering Services Agreement for the 2021 MFT Village Street 
Improvements Project to BLA, Inc in the not to exceed amount of $79,934.00 

 
SECTION THREE: The Village Manager is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute on behalf of the Village of Bensenville, and the Deputy Clerk is hereby authorized 
to attest thereto, the necessary paperwork.  

 
SECTION FOUR: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 
 
SECTION FIVE: This Resolution is passed and approved by the President and 

Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, Illinois, dated March 9, 2021. 
 
 
 

       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank DeSimone, Village President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Nancy Quinn, Village Clerk 
 
AYES:  _________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 
 



0 250 500
ft

Disclaimer: The GIS Consortium and MGP Inc. are not liable for any use, misuse, modification or disclosure of any map provided under applicable law.  This map is for general information purposes only. Although the

information is believed to be generally accurate, errors may exist and the user should independently confirm for accuracy. The map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering design.

A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine precise location boundaries on the ground.

2021 MFT Street Improvements

Notes












































































	Meeting Agenda
	February 23, 2021 Village Board Meeting Minutes
	Warrant Report 3-9-2021 21/05 $1,386,946.58
	Resolution Authorizing 2021 MFT Village Street Program - Construction
	Resolution Authorizing 2021 MFT Village Street Program - Construction Engineering

